

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF VERMONT**

ENTERGY NUCLEAR VERMONT YANKEE, LLC)
LLC and ENTERGY NUCLEAR OPERATIONS, INC.)

Plaintiffs,)

v.)

Civil Action No. 11-cv-99

PETER SHUMLIN, in his official capacity as)
GOVERNOR OF THE STATE OF VERMONT;)
WILLIAM H. SORRELL, as ATTORNEY GENERAL)
OF THE STATE OF VERMONT; and JAMES VOLZ,)
JOHN BURKE, and DAVID COEN, in their official)
capacities as members of THE VERMONT PUBLIC)
SERVICE BOARD)

Defendants.)

**DEFENDANTS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

WILLIAM H. SORRELL
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Scot L. Kline
Bridget C. Asay
Michael N. Donofrio
Kyle H. Landis-Marinello
Assistant Attorneys General
Office of the Attorney General
109 State Street
Montpelier, VT 05609-1001
(802) 828-3171
skline@atg.state.vt.us
basay@atg.state.vt.us
mdonofrio@atg.state.vt.us
kylelm@atg.state.vt.us

Attorneys for Defendants Peter Shumlin, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Vermont, William H. Sorrell, as Attorney General of the State of Vermont, and James Volz, John Burke, and Davin Coen, in their official capacities as members of the Vermont Public Service Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities iv

Introduction..... 1

Preliminary Injunction Standard 2

I. ENVY cannot show a likelihood of success on the merits because the challenged statutes fall squarely within recognized areas of state authority and because ENVY’s previous conduct defeats any claim for equitable relief. 3

A. The challenged statutes fall within recognized areas of state authority and are not preempted by the Atomic Energy Act. 3

1. As recognized by Congress, the Supreme Court, and the NRC, states retain authority to regulate nuclear power plants for non-safety-related reasons 5

a. Statutory savings clauses..... 5

b. *Pacific Gas* and related precedent 6

c. NRC interpretations..... 8

2. Vermont’s challenged statutes and regulations fall within retained state authority for regulating nuclear power plants..... 13

a. Impermissible scope of requested injunction 13

b. The PSB has jurisdiction to require a CPG 15

c. Acts 74 and 160 are not preempted..... 17

3. The challenged statutes are not a pretext for regulating safety 20

B. ENVY’s Federal Power Act and Dormant Commerce Clause claims lack merit..... 25

1. Vermont has not conditioned approval of a CPG on ENVY giving below-market rates to Vermont utilities 25

2. ENVY has not made out a violation of the filed rate doctrine 27

3. Even if ENVY’s claims were plausible—and they are not—they do not support ENVY’s request for broad injunctive relief 28

C. ENVY’s previous conduct, including its agreement to the 2002 MOU and its delay in bringing these claims, defeats its request for equitable relief 28

1. ENVY has waived its preemption claims	31
2. ENVY is estopped from asserting its preemption claims	36
a. Judicial estoppel is applicable, and even necessary, to prevent injustice from ENVY’s reversal of its long-held positions	37
b. Equitable estoppel bars ENVY from making its current preemption claims given its previous positions and representations to the State.....	40
3. Laches bar ENVY from asserting its preemption claims.....	41
II. ENVY will not suffer reparable harm if preliminary relief is denied.....	44
A. A preliminary ruling will not decide if VY may operate after March 21, 2012, and thus would not redress the harm alleged by ENVY	44
B. ENVY delayed in asserting its claims	45
C. ENVY’s specific allegations of harm are unpersuasive	46
1. ENVY’s staffing levels are above company internal budgeted levels and attrition is in line with expectations for an industry with an aging workforce.....	46
a. Attrition is not unusually high and staffing levels are appropriate	46
b. ENVY has not shown a major disruption of its business.....	47
2. The fact that ENVY must decide in July whether to refuel is not irreparable harm	49
a. Refueling is a business decision based on a risk known and agreed to by ENVY	49
b. ENVY does not have to refuel to avoid a permanent shutdown.....	50
c. ENVY is not entitled to a preliminary injunction merely to inform its business decisions.....	50
3. ENVY’s claims about monetary losses from a temporary shutdown fail to show irreparable harm	50
a. Alleged harm from closing the plant on March 21, 2012 is not relevant in this preliminary proceeding	51

b. NRC requires a certificate of permanent cessation of operations only when the operator determines it will permanently cease operations	51
4. ENVY’s claims concerning electricity sale contracts are too speculative to constitute irreparable harm.....	52
III. The other <i>Winter</i> factors weigh against granting preliminary relief.....	53
A. The balance of equities does not favor granting an injunction.....	53
B. A preliminary injunction would not serve the public interest	53
1. Loss of jobs	54
2. Lower tax revenue	54
3. Higher power prices	55
4. Lower electrical system reliability	57
5. ENVY’s remaining public interest concerns would arise, if at all, only after shutdown	59
Conclusion	60

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Allen v. Westpoint-Pepperell, Inc., 11 F. Supp. 2d 277 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 32

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737 (1984) 25

Allens Creek/Corbetts Glen Pres. Grp., Inc. v. West, 2 Fed. App'x 162 (2d Cir. 2001) 42

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 129 S. Ct. 1937 (2009) 15

Barber v. Thomas, 130 S. Ct. 2499 (2010) 23

Bergner v. State, 141 A.2d 253 (Conn. Super. 1958).....43

Bery v. City of New York, 97 F.3d 689 (2d Cir. 1996)..... 3

Chase Commercial Corp. v. Barton, 571 A.2d 682, 684 (Vt. 1990) 35

Citibank, N.A. v. Citytrust, 756 F.2d 273 (2d Cir. 1985)..... 46

Citigroup Global Markets, Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd., 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 25, 27

City of N.Y. v. Mickalis Pawn Shop, LLC, ___ F.3d ___, Nos. 08–4804–cv & 09–1345–cv, 2011 WL 1663427 (2d Cir. May 4, 2011) 13, 28

County of Suffolk v. Long Island Lighting Co., 728 F.2d 52 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 19

Daniel v. Family Sec. Life Ins. Co., 336 U.S. 220 (1949) 20

DeBuono v. NYSA-ILA Med. and Clinical Servs. Fund, 520 U.S. 806 (1997) 4

Desiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co., 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)..... 4

English v. Gen. Elec. Co., 496 U.S. 72 (1990) 4, 6, 12

Entergy La., Inc. v. La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n, 539 U.S. 39 (2003) 27

Entergy Nuclear Vt. Yankee, 95 Fed. Cl. 160 39

Fla. Lime & Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul, 373 U.S. 132 (1963)..... 28

Forest City Daly Hous., Inc. v. Town of N. Hempstead, 175 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 3

Frew ex rel. Frew v. Hawkins, 540 U.S. 431 (2004) 14

Garcia v. Lemaster, 439 F.3d 1215 (10th Cir. 2006) 36

Garcia v. United States, 469 U.S. 70 (1984) 23

Graham County Soil and Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson, 130 S. Ct. 1396 (2010)..... 23

Gravel & Shea v. White Current Corp., 752 A.2d 19 (2000)..... 41

Heintz v. Jenkins, 514 U.S. 291 (1995)..... 23

Huron Portland Cement Co. v. City of Detroit, Mich., 362 U.S. 440 (1960)..... 13

In re Adelpia Recovery Trust, 634 F.3d 678 (2d Cir. 2011) 37

In re Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y., Inc., 7 NRC 31 (1978)..... 8

In re Cronan, 563 A.2d 1316 (Vt. 1989) 32

In re Proposed Sale of Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Station, 2003 VT 53, 829 A.2d 1284 (2003) 14, 29, 39

Johnson v. Tuttle, 187 A. 515 (Vt. 1936)..... 33

Kamerling v. Massanari, 295 F.3d 206, 214 (2d Cir. 2002)..... 2, 44, 50, 51

Kerr-McGee Chem. Corp. v. City of West Chicago, 914 F.2d 820 (7th Cir. 1990)..... 16, 21, 24

Kirwin v. N.Y. State Office of Mental Health, 665 F. Supp. 1034 (E.D.N.Y. 1987) 36

Koam Produce, Inc. v. United States, 269 Fed. App'x 35 (2d Cir. 2008)..... 16

Kosakow v. New Rochelle Radiology Assocs., P.C., 274 F.3d 706 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 40

Kruse v. Wells Fargo Home Mortgage, Inc., 383 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2004)..... 11

Lafayette Beverage Distrib., Inc. v. Anheuser-Busch, Inc., 545 F. Supp. 1137 (N.D. Ind. 1982) 47

Majorica, S.A. v. R.H. Macy & Co., Inc., 762 F.2d 7 (2d Cir. 1985) 46

Mazurek v. Armstrong, 520 U.S. 374 (1992)..... 2

Me. Yankee Atomic Power Co. v. Bonsey, 107 F. Supp. 2d 47 (D. Me. 2000)..... 16, 21

Metro. Taxicab Bd. of Trade v. City of N.Y., 615 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

Middle South Energy, Inc. v. Ark. Pub. Service Comm'n, 772 F.2d 404 (8th Cir. 1985)..... 42

Moore v. Consol. Edison Co. of New York, 409 F.3d 506 (2d Cir. 2005) 1, 50

N.Y. Marine & Gen. Ins. Co. v. Lafarge N. Am. Inc., 599 F.3d 102 (2d Cir. 2010)..... 33

Nantahala Power & Light Co. v. Thornburg, 476 U.S. 953 (1986)..... 27

New Era Pubs. Intern., ApS v. Henry Holt & Co., 873 F.2d 576 (2d Cir. 1989)..... 28

New Hampshire v. Maine, 532 U.S. 742 (2001)..... 37

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 25

Ocean Trans. Line, Inc. v. Am. Phil. Fiber Indus., Inc., 743 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1984)..... 34

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n, 461 U.S. 190 (1983)..... passim

Palmer v. Ticcione, 576 F.2d 459 (2d Cir. 1978) 24

Patriot Cinemas, Inc. v. Gen. Cinemas Corp., 834 F.2d 208 (1st Cir. 1987)..... 39

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 451 U.S. 1 (1981)..... 18

Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman, 465 U.S. 89 (1984)..... 36

Petereit v. S.B. Thomas, Inc, 63 F.3d 1169 (2d Cir. 1995)..... 46

Petition of Vt. Elec. Co-op., Inc., 687 A.2d 883 (1994) 42

PPL Montana, LLC v. State, 229 P.3d 421 (Mont. 2010)..... 26

Republic of Ecuador v. Chevron Corp., ___ F.3d ___, 2011 WL 905118 (2d Cir. 2011) 37

Rice v. Norman Williams Co., 458 U.S. 654, 659 (1982)..... 16

Saks v. Franklin Covey Co., 316 F.3d 337 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 32

Salinger v. Colting, 607 F.3d 68 (2d Cir. 2010) 3

Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp., 464 U.S. 238 (1984)..... 4, 6

Skull Valley Band of Goshute Indians v. Nielson, 376 F.3d 1223 (10th Cir. 2004) 19, 42

Sperry v. Florida ex rel. Florida Bar, 373 U.S. 379 (1963)..... 11

Tenney v. Brandhove, 341 U.S. 367 (1951)..... 21

The Bremen v. Zapata Off-Shore Co., 407 U.S. 1 (1972)..... 36

Tolliver v. Christina Sch. Dist., 564 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D. Del. 2008)..... 33

United States v. Martinez, 143 F.3d 1266 (9th Cir. 1998)..... 33

United States v. Nelson, 277 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2002) 23

United States v. O’Brien, 391 U.S. 367 (1968) 21

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725, 733 (1993).....32

Vt. Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 435 U.S. 519 (1977)..... 6

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc., 555 U.S. 7, 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 2, 53, 54

Wolf v. Reliance Std. Life Ins. Co., 71 F.3d 444 (1st Cir. 1995)..... 32

Wyeth v. Levine, 555 U.S. 555, 129 S. Ct. 1187 (2009) 4

Young v. Coloma-Agaran, 340 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2003) 11

Statutes

10 C.F.R. § 51.71(f) 9

10 C.F.R. Part 51..... 10

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 10 §§ 6522(c)(2), 6522(c)(4), and 6522(c)(5) 14

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30 § 248(e)(2) 14

42 U.S.C. § 2011 *et seq.*..... 3, 5

42 U.S.C. § 2021(k) 6

42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*..... 10

61 Fed. Reg. 28467 9, 10, 12

Cal. Pub. Res. Code § 25524.2 7

Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 30, §§ 102, 203, 231, and 248 14

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 65(d)(1) 13
